Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC		08/22/2008	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	601 Corporate Circle, Suite 150	
City:	Golden	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80401	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2270164	AUTOBLAST
Registration Number:	2083304	ВСР
Registration Number:	2726419	CASTALLOY
Registration Number:	2382060	COILBLAST
Registration Number:	2557676	COMBOVALVE
Registration Number:	2294134	
Registration Number:	2653113	FLEXBELT
Registration Number:	0657738	LONG-LYFE
Registration Number:	2411644	MESHBLAST
Registration Number:	2691286	SCHMIDT
Registration Number:	2782172	SUPER III TUMBLAST
Registration Number:	2571907	SUPER V TUMBLAST
Registration Number:	2769383	TARGETLOK
Registration Number:	1273327	THE MOLDER
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0816

900115550

Registration Number:	2481373	THOMPSON VALVE
Registration Number:	2270165	TRUBLAST
Registration Number:	2579410	TUMBLAST
Registration Number:	1380127	VACU-BLAST
Registration Number:	0410216	WHEELAPEEN
Registration Number:	0996927	
Serial Number:	76664267	CASTALLOY
Serial Number:	78371398	DELIVERING. THE RIGHT SOLUTION
Serial Number:	78274806	EZEFIT
Serial Number:	78520958	EZELINK
Serial Number:	76416888	TARGET-TRAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-903-9000

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: Linklaters LLP

Address Line 1: 1345 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Shauin Wang

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	421873
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk
Signature:	/oh/
Date:	09/08/2008

Total Attachments: 4

source=421873#page1.tif

source=421873#page2.tif

source=421873#page3.tif

source=421873#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0817

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plear	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ✓ No		
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: ✓ Other BANK Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) AUGUST 22, 2008 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ✓ Other RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	Name: WHEELABRATOR GROUP, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 601 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 150 City: GOLDEN State: COLORADO Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 80401 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship I assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO. C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO.	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: SHAUIN WANG	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 25		
Internal Address: LINKLATERS LLP Street Address: 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: NEW YORK	8. Payment Information:		
State: NEW YORK Zip: 10105 Phone Number: 212-903-9000 Fax Number: 212-903-9100 Email Address: SHAUIN.WANG@LINKLATERS.COM	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature SHAUIN WANG Name of Person Signing	SEPTEMBER 8, 2008 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 22, 2008, is made by THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, WELDING SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, certain Subsidiaries and parent holding companies of the Borrower as guarantors, the Collateral Agent and the various financial institutions party thereto as agents and lenders thereunder (collectively the "Lenders") pursuant to which Credit Agreement the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to that certain TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Security Agreement"), WHEELABRATOR GROUP, INC., a Maryland corporation (the "Grantor") errantly granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by WHEELABRATOR GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation and listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2007 on reel/frame number 003487/0307;

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to WHEELABRATOR GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation.

The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and its Subsidiaries and to provide the Borrower and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

NY\1445087

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0819

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Tyler J. McCarth

Title: Director

NY\1445087

Annex I

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Record Applicant/Assignee	Filed Date	Registration Date	Serial Number	Registration Number
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	5/21/97	8/17/99	75295837	2270164
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	2/29/96	7/29/97	75065104	2083304
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	3/12/01	6/17/03	76223264	2726419
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	5/21/97	9/5/00	75295836	2382060
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/4/99	4/9/02	75722015	2557676
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	4/16/98	11/23/99	75468854	2294134
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	11/30/99	11/26/02	75861523	2653113
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/27/57	1/28/58	72032794	0657738
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	5/21/97	12/12/00	75295835	2411644
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/4/99	2/25/03	75722342	2691286
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	9/8/99	9/11/03	75795647	2782172
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	9/8/99	5/21/02	75795648	2571907
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	5/21/97	9/30/03	75295832	2769383
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/14/82	4/10/84	73369523	1273327
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/4/99	8/28/01	75722341	2481373
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	5/21/97	8/17/99	75295838	2270165
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	9/899	6/11/02	75795646	2579410
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/27/85	1/28/86	73545240	1380127
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	6/2/44	11/14/44	71470843	0410216
Wheelabrator Group, Inc	8/7/06	n/a	76664267	
Wheelabrator Group, Inc	2/20/04	n/a	78371398	
Wheelabrator Group, Inc	7/16/03	n/a	78274806	
Wheelabrator Group, Inc	11/22/04	n/a	78520958	
Wheelabrator Group, Inc	6/4/02	n/a	76416888	
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	4/27/1972	10/29/1974	72422557	0996927

RECORDED: 09/08/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0821